
Senate Standing Committee on Environment, Communications and the Arts

Answers to Senate Estimates Questions on Notice

Additional Estimates Hearings February 2009

Broadband, Communications and the Digital Economy Portfolio


          Question No: 6

Hansard Ref: ECA 108 & 109

Topic: Kimberley Broadband Solutions project – Oversight Responsibility &

Commonwealth Involvement


Senator Ludlam asked:

It is still a Commonwealth funding provision, so you have just handed the funds to the Western Australian Government and you provide no further oversight of whether it is spent in the manner intended?

Is there no further Commonwealth involvement at all? Should I just refer all of these questions to the Western Australian Government?

Answer:

Funding recipients were required to provide regular reporting on the achievement of project milestones over the period of the funding agreement. On completion of the project, a technical audit by an independent consultant confirmed that all sites were ready and commissioned for use.

The project is complete and all project milestones have been met. There is no further Commonwealth involvement.

All further questions should be referred to the Western Australian Government.
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          Question No: 7

Hansard Ref: ECA 109

Topic: Kimberley Broadband Solutions - Deed


Senator Ludlam asked:

Does the department retain a copy of the project deed signed by the Western Australian Government for the Kimberley Broadband solutions project?

Is that something that you would be able to provide for the committee?

Answer:

Yes, the department does retain a copy of the project deed.

Yes, copies of the deed and deed variation are attached.
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          Question No: 8

Hansard Ref: ECA 109

Topic: Kimberley Broadband Solutions project – National Office of the Information

Economy Discussion Paper Recommendation re the Coordinated Communications

Infrastructure Fund (CCIF)


Senator Ludlam asked:

Can you provide for the committee an official response from the Commonwealth Government as to whether that recommendation is formally -

Question Clarified 27 March 2009:
Has the Commonwealth government responded to the recommendation made by the National Office for Information Economy about regular and ongoing monitoring of each CCIF funded project to ensure compliance with milestones outlined in the project funding deed?

Answer:

The National Office of the Information Economy Discussion Paper proposed regular and ongoing monitoring of individual projects to ensure compliance with the milestones outlined in the project funding deeds. The guidelines for the Coordinated Communications Infrastructure Fund included these provisions.
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          Question No: 15

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Optus 3G – Metro equivalent decision


Senator Nash asked:

Please provide details on the decision to approve Optus 3G network as a 'metro-equivalent' service.


Answer:

The program guidelines for the Australian Broadband Guarantee define a Metro-comparable Broadband Service, for the purposes of the program, as a broadband service with the following features:
a) access to the Internet at a peak Data Speed of at least 512 upload and 128 Kbps download speeds and 3GB per month usage allowance (with no restrictions within these limits on downloads or uploads or usage time)

b) a price to the Customer over three years of no more than $2500 (GST inclusive) including equipment, installation, connection, account establishment, travel costs and ongoing provision of the service

c) the Provider or Commercial ISP offering the broadband service can install the service within a reasonable period of time.


After independent testing, the Department has determined that the Optus 3G wireless broadband service, as publicly advertised, meets this definition of a Metro-comparable Broadband Service.


This does not mean that the Optus 3G wireless broadband service is a registered service under the Australian Broadband Guarantee program. It simply means that consumers seeking a broadband service through the Department’s Broadband Service Locator and whose premises fall within known coverage of Optus’ 3G wireless broadband service, are referred in the first instance to Optus (as well as any other commercial providers listed) to ascertain whether a commercial service can be provided to the premises. If such a commercial service can not be provided, the consumer may be eligible for an Australian Broadband Guarantee service.
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          Question No: 16

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Optus 3G – Independent Auditing


Senator Nash asked:

Please provide all information relating the independent auditing of the Optus 3G network.

Answer:


See the answer to Question 15 from these hearings.
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          Question No: 17

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Optus 3G and Comparable Plans


Senator Nash asked:

What details are there of comparable 'plans' for consumers i.e. in comparison with current Optus
3G plans?


Answer:

There is a diverse range of commercial broadband offerings available, catering for entry-level users through to high-end business users. The Department regularly reviews the range of commercial services available in metropolitan areas to ensure that the definition of a Metro-comparable Service under the Australian Broadband Guarantee guidelines reflect the metropolitan service offerings that are widely taken up. Most recently the definition was updated in August
2008.

Details of the commercial service offerings of several hundred Internet service providers are available from their websites and advertising material as well as through publicly available consumer websites such as Whirlpool’s Broadband Choice.
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          Question No: 46

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: OPEL – Outstanding Matters


Senator Birmingham asked:

Are there any outstanding matters or liabilities between the government and the parties to the OPEL contract? If so, please detail. Have any of the parties indicated an intention to pursue legal options against the Government or expressly reserved their right to do so?


Answer:

The OPEL Networks funding agreement was terminated as a result of OPEL Networks’ failure to satisfy the conditions precedent of the agreement. No money has been paid to OPEL Networks, either before or since the termination of the funding agreement.

The Agreement was deemed to have been terminated without liability. OPEL’s position is that it reserves its rights in relation to the termination. However, at the time of executing the funding agreement, the Commonwealth offered to contribute up to $2.5 million towards costs incurred by OPEL Networks in producing its Implementation Plan.

Subsequently, the Department has offered to reimburse OPEL Networks the sum of $2,285,594.30
(GST inclusive), subject to OPEL Networks executing a Reimbursement Agreement reflecting the fact that the proposed reimbursement payment would be in full satisfaction of the Commonwealth’s obligations under the funding agreement. OPEL has advised that it is not willing to execute the agreement.

In its recent supplementary submission to the Senate Select Committee on the National Broadband Network, Optus (a joint shareholder in OPEL) indicated that its previously stated position to reserve all of its rights (in relation to the termination of the OPEL funding agreement) remained unchanged.

On 13 March 2009, OPEL Networks Pty Limited was wound up by order of the Supreme Court of New South Wales.    Steven John Sherman and Bruce James Carter of Ferrier Hodgson were
appointed liquidators.

On 24 March 2009, the Department wrote to the liquidators renewing its offer to reimburse the company on the terms outlined above. The Department is awaiting the liquidators’ response.
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          Question No: 47

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: OPEL – Costs of Contract Cancellation


Senator Birmingham asked:

What are the total costs incurred by the Commonwealth in relation to the cancellation of the OPEL contract? Please detail.


Answer:

The Government notified OPEL on 1 April 2008 that it did not accept OPEL’s implementation plan, and OPEL’s contract was terminated from that date.

The following legal costs have been incurred in relation to matters arising from the termination:


1. $ 15,884.00 (inc GST) for legal services provided by the Australian Government Solicitor;
and

2. $ 6,873.53 (inc GST) for legal services provided by Clayton Utz.

These costs represent the general legal advice the Department has received in relation to the OPEL matter since the date the contract was terminated, and attendance by lawyers at a debriefing meeting on 17 April 2008.

No other costs were incurred by the Commonwealth in relation to the cancellation of the OPEL contract.
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          Question No: 75

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Optus 3G Impact on Australian Broadband Guarantee


Senator Minchin asked:

What impact will the recent approval of the Optus 3G service as 'metro-equivalent' [sic] have on the ABG and the ability for consumers to receive a subsidised service?


Answer:

Given the planned roll-out of metro-comparable commercial 3G wireless broadband services, it is likely that, all other things being equal, there will be cost efficiencies and program savings over the future life of the Australian Broadband Guarantee program. This is because people in premises covered by those services are able to receive a metro-comparable broadband service, and therefore are not eligible for a subsidised Australian Broadband Guarantee service.
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          Question No: 76

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Australian Broadband Guarantee Budget Allocation and Consideration of 3G

Services


Senator Minchin asked:

$270 million was allocated in Budget 2008-09 for the ABG over the next four years, was the potential for 3G services to be assessed as ‘metro-equivalent’ factored in to this Budget allocation?


Answer:

At the time Budget allocations were made, wireless broadband services over the Optus 3G network were not considered to be metro-comparable under the Australian Broadband Guarantee program, and were not factored into the Budget allocations.
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          Question No: 77

Hansard Ref: Written

Topic: Satellite Providers Role in the Australian Broadband Guarantee


Senator Minchin asked:

What role will satellite providers play in the ABG, because no doubt the 3G decision will impact on their viability?

Answer:

The designation of wireless broadband services over the Optus 3G network as metro-comparable will, all other things being equal, reduce the total number of program subsidies payable under the scheme.

However, providers of satellite based ABG services will continue to play an important role in providing program services to residences and small businesses in more remote areas, beyond the coverage of commercial metro-comparable services.
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